RESOLUTION

196

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON, TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF ROAD NO. 449 (S.W. MEINECKE RD. AND N.W. WASHINGTON ST.) LYING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD FROM WASHINGTON COUNTY TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has annexed territory adjacent to its corporate boundaries, and

WHEREAS, said annexations have involved areas wherein county roads were situated, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Sherwood is informed, advised and finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Sherwood and its inhabitants that a portion of County Road No. 449, to the extent that it is within the territory now embraced by the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, and otherwise under the jurisdiction of the county, should be transferred to the jurisdiction of the City of Sherwood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon, be and it hereby is respectfully petitioned and requested to relinquish and transfer to the City of Sherwood, jurisdiction over the following county road insofar as said road is situated within the present corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, to-wit: County Road No. 449 (S.W. Meinecke Rd. and N.W. Washington St.) between the west property line of Stella Olsen Park to the intersection of N.W. Lee Dr.
- 2. That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County be and it hereby is respectfully requested and petitioned to undertake a proceeding in accordance with ORS 373.270 et seq., and that upon completion of proceedings make and enter an order offering to transfer the jurisdiction of the referred to county road to the City of Sherwood.
- 3. That the City Recorder be and is hereby instructed to deliver a certified copy of the foregoing resolution to the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon.

Passed by the City Council October 24, 1979

Mayorie Stewart

Attest:

Polly Blankenbaker Recorder

RESOLUTION

196

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON, TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF ROAD NO. 449 (S.W. MEINECKE RD. AND N.W. WASHINGTON ST.) LYING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD FROM WASHINGTON COUNTY TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has annexed territory adjacent to its corporate boundaries, and

WHEREAS, said annexations have involved areas wherein county roads were situated, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Sherwood is informed, advised and finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Sherwood and its inhabitants that a portion of County Road No. 449, to the extent that it is within the territory now embraced by the corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, and otherwise under the jurisdiction of the county, should be transferred to the jurisdiction of the City of Sherwood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AS FOLLOWS:

- That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon, be and it hereby is respectfully petitioned and requested to relinquish and transfer to the City of Sherwood, jurisdiction over the following county road insofar as said road is situated within the present corporate boundaries of the City of Sherwood, to-wit: County Road No. 449 (S.W. Meinecke Rd. and N.W. Washington St.) between the west property line of Stella Olsen Park to the intersection of N.W. Lee Dr.
- That the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County be and it hereby is respectfully requested and petitioned to undertake a proceeding in accordance with ORS 373.270 et seq., and that upon completion of proceedings make and enter an order offering to transfer the jurisdiction of the referred to county road to the City of Sherwood.
- That the City Recorder be and is hereby instructed to deliver a 3. certified copy of the foregoing resolution to the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon.

Passed by the City Council October 24, 1979

Mayorie Stewart

Attest:

Pally Slankenbaker Recorder

RESOLUTION	

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has entered into an agreement with Washington County to implement eligible projects under the HUD Block Grant program, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has been authorized to incur costs on Projects 1036 and 1037,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with ORS 294.326 part 2, the amounts for fiscal year beginning July 1, 1979, and for the purposes shown below are hereby appropriated as follows:

1. PROJECT #1036, Sherwood Senior/Community Center

Personal Services	\$ 72 0
Materials and Services	5,050
Capital Outlay	69,230
Total Project #1036 costs for	

Total Project #1036 costs for FY 79-80 \$75,000

2. PROJECT #1037, Sherwood Old Town Public Improvements

Personal Services	\$ 1,440
Materials and Services	150,870
Total Project #1037 costs for	

FY 79-80 \$152,310

Passed by the City Council October 24, 1979.

Mayor		
Mayor		

Attest:

Recorder



